

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AFGHAN AND IRAQI ALLIES UNDER SERIOUS
THREAT BECAUSE OF THEIR FAITHFUL
SERVICE TO THE UNITED STATES, ON THEIR
OWN AND ON BEHALF OF OTHERS SIMILARLY
SITUATED,

Plaintiffs,

– against –

MICHAEL R. POMPEO, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 18-cv-01388-TSC

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND
AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION
AND APPOINTMENT OF CLASS REPRESENTATIVES AND COUNSEL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
A. All Class Members Have a Claim of Unreasonable Delay.	3
B. Regardless of the Merits Issue of Whether the Nine-Month Timeframe Applies to the Entire SIV Process, Class Certification is Appropriate Here because Plaintiffs Satisfy the Requirements of Rule 23(a).	7
1. Plaintiffs Satisfy the Commonality Requirement of Rule 23(a).	8
2. Plaintiffs Satisfy the Typicality Requirement of Rule 23(a).	14
3. Plaintiffs Satisfy the Adequacy Requirement of Rule 23(a).	14
C. Plaintiffs Satisfy the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(2).	15
D. The Class is Properly Defined using Objective Criteria, and is also Ascertainable.	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
* <u>Airaj v. United States</u> , No. CV 15-983 (ESH), 2016 WL 1698260 (D.D.C. Apr. 27, 2016)	5, 6, 12
<u>American Hosp. Ass’n v. Burwell</u> , 812 F.3d 183, 189 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	10, 15, 16
<u>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans and Tr. Funds</u> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013)	7
<u>Coleman ex rel. Bunn v. District of Columbia</u> , 306 F.R.D. 68 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	9
<u>Hardy v. District of Columbia</u> , 283 F.R.D. 20 (D.D.C. 2012).....	17, 18
* <u>Kaplan v. Chertoff</u> , No. 06-5304, 2008 WL 200108 (E.D. Penn. Jan. 24, 2008).....	9, 10, 16
* <u>McKinney v. U.S. Postal Serv.</u> , No. 11-cv-631 (RLW), 2013 WL 164283 (D.D.C. 2013).....	12, 13, 15
<u>Merill v. S. Methodist Univ</u> 806 F.2d 600 (5th Cir. 1986)	14
<u>Mitchell v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</u> , 587 F.3d 415 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	13
<u>Nat’l Veterans Legal Servs. Program v. United States</u> , 235 F. Supp. 3d 32, 42-43 (D.D.C. 2017)	15
<u>In re Newbridge Networks Secs. Litig.</u> , 926 F. Supp. 1163 (D.D.C. 1996)	18
* <u>Nine Iraqi Allies Under Serious Threat Because of Their Faithful Service to the United States v. Kerry</u> , 168 F. Supp. 3d 268, 293 (D.D.C. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
* <u>Nio v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</u> , 323 F.R.D. 28 (D.D.C. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Parsons v. Ryan</u> , 289 F.R.D. 513 (D. Ariz. 2013)	15

Cases	Page(s)
* <u>Rosario v. USCIS</u> , No. C15-0813JLR, 2017 WL 3034447 (W.D. Wash. July 18, 2017).....	9, 10
* <u>Spread Enters., Inc. v. First Data Merch. Servs. Corp.</u> , 298 F.R.D. 54 (E.D.N.Y. 2014).....	12, 13, 17
<u>Telecomm. Research & Action Ctr. v. Fed. Commc’n Comm’n</u> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	10
<u>Thorpe v. District of Columbia</u> , 303 F.R.D. 120 (D.D.C. 2014).....	12, 13
<u>United States v. Mead Corp.</u> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	4
* <u>Young v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 693 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2012)	16, 18
 Statutes and Rules	
5 U.S.C. § 555(b).....	7
5 U.S.C. § 706(1).....	9, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1361.....	9
22 C.F.R. 42.81.....	7
150 Cong. Rec. 162 (2013).....	6
*Afghan Allies Protection Act of 2009, Pub. L. 111-8, 123 Stat. 807	<i>passim</i>
*Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
*Refugee Crisis in Iraq Act of 2007, Pub. L. 110-181, 122 Stat. 395	<i>passim</i>
 Other Authorities	
<u>Moore’s Federal Practice</u> § 23.21[3].....	16
Def.’s Mem. of Points and Auths. in Supp. of its Mot. for Summ. Judg., <u>Airaj v. United States</u> , No. CV 15-983 (ESH), ECF No. 17 (D.D.C. Jan. 8, 2016).....	5
